Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AMX LLC		-II05/13/2008 II	LIMITED LIABILITY
AIMA LLC			COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	10 South Dearborn Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3067326	VIEWPOINT
Registration Number:	2887228	NETLINX
Registration Number:	2931272	MODERO
Registration Number:	2961787	INCONCERT
Registration Number:	3046628	SMOOTHTILT
Registration Number:	3047683	MEETING MANAGER
Registration Number:	3047685	WEB CONTROL
Registration Number:	3047686	EXPERIENCE. THE REVOLUTION OF ROOM CONTROL
Registration Number:	2771324	IT'S YOUR WORLD. TAKE CONTROL.
Registration Number:	3114727	CAFE DUET
Registration Number:	3140580	RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUITE
Registration Number:	3177403	AMX
Registration Number:	3127474	MEDIABLITZ
Registration Number:	2882543	AMX

TRADEMARK 900106575 **REEL: 003777 FRAME: 0644**

I		
Registration Number:	3107234	MAX BY AMX
Registration Number:	2858726	AMX
Registration Number:	3185018	ASSETMANAGER
Registration Number:	2770947	AUTOPATCH
Registration Number:	2781850	AUTOASSIST
Registration Number:	2819570	EPICA
Registration Number:	2681417	MODULA
Registration Number:	2921471	OPTIMA SERIES
Registration Number:	2753421	PRECIS SERIES
Registration Number:	2742043	XNCONNECT
Registration Number:	2953064	XNNET
Registration Number:	3374756	CATPRO
Serial Number:	76685777	SOLECIS
Registration Number:	2432475	
Registration Number:	3307762	TAKENOTE
Serial Number:	76613542	DUET
Serial Number:	76658735	VISUALARCHITECT AMX
Registration Number:	3315175	ONSITE BY AMX
Serial Number:	76665890	AMX LIVING
Serial Number:	76665889	RADIA ECLIPSE
Serial Number:	76678105	ANTERUS
Serial Number:	76682104	TANGO
Serial Number:	76682105	METREAU
Serial Number:	76685776	
Serial Number:	76686842	OCTAIRE
Registration Number:	1789191	AMX
Registration Number:	2297415	AXCESS
Registration Number:	2295100	RADIA
Registration Number:	1785323	AXCENT
Registration Number:	2510572	POSITRACK
Serial Number:	76677245	SIMPLIFY
Serial Number:	76677236	SIMPLIFY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 214-981-3483 Email: dclark@sidley.com Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq. Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 36084-36370 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark /Dusan Clark/ Signature: Date: 05/15/2008 **Total Attachments: 5** source=Executed Trademark Confirmatory Grant#page1.tif

source=Executed Trademark Confirmatory Grant#page1.tif source=Executed Trademark Confirmatory Grant#page2.tif source=Executed Trademark Confirmatory Grant#page3.tif source=Executed Trademark Confirmatory Grant#page4.tif source=Executed Trademark Confirmatory Grant#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Confirmatory Grant") is made effective as of May 13, 2008 by and from AMX LLC (the "Grantor"), to and in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., for itself and as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) (in such capacities, the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor, as borrower, and the Grantee, together with the Lenders, have entered into a Credit Agreement dated May 13, 2008 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of May 13, 2008 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which Trademarks are pending or registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Security Agreement to Grantee for the benefit of the Holders of Secured Obligations. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.

2) <u>The Security Interest.</u>

(a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations. Upon the payment in full of all Secured Obligations (other than Unliquidated Obligations), Grantee shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Grantor all reasonably requested instruments in writing releasing the security interest in the Trademarks acquired under the Security Agreement and this Confirmatory Grant.

(b) The Grantor hereby grants to Grantee a security interest in (1) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor, together with (2) all proceeds of the Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Trademarks and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant effective as of the date first written above.

AMX LLC

Name: C. Chris Apple

Title: Executive Vice President of Finance &

Corporate Development

Signature Page to Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003777 FRAME: 0649

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

Mark	App. No./Reg. No.	Filing date/ Reg. Date
VIEWPOINT	3067326	3/14/2006
NETLINX	2887228	9/21/2004
MODERO	2931272	3/8/2005
INCONCERT (STYLIZED)	2961787	6/14/2005
SMOOTHTILT	3046628	1/17/2006
MEETING MANAGER	3047683	1/24/2006
WEB CONTROL	3047685	1/24/2006
EXPERIENCE. THE EVOLUTION OF ROOM CONTROL	3047686	1/24/2006
IT'S YOUR WORLD. TAKE CONTROL.	2771324	10/7/2003
CAFÉ DUET (STYLIZED)	3114727	7/11/2006
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUITE	3140580	9/5/2006
AMX (BUTLER DESIGN)	3177403	11/28/2006
MEDIABLITZ	3127474	8/8/2006
AMX	2882543	9/7/2004
MAX BY AMX (STYLIZED)	3107234	6/20/2006
AMX (STYLIZED)	2858726	6/29/2004
ASSETMANAGER	3185018	12/12/2006
AUTOPATCH	2770947	10/7/2003
AUTOASSIST & DESIGN	2781850	11/11/2003
EPICA & DESIGN	2819570	3/2/2004
MODULA	2681417	1/28/2003
OPTIMA SERIES	2921471	1/25/2005
PRECIS SERIES	2753421	8/19/2003
XNCONNECT	2742043	7/29/2003
XNNET	2953064	5/17/2005
CATPRO	3374756	1/29/2008
SOLECIS	76/685,777	1/15/2008
HOUSE DESIGN	2432475	3/6/2001
TAKENOTE	3307762	10/9/2007
DUET & DESIGN	76/613,542	9/24/2004
VISUALARCHITECT AMX & DESIGN	76/658,735	4/19/2006
ONSITE BY AMX & DESIGN	3315175	10/23/2007
AMX LIVING	76/665,890	9/12/2006
RADIA ECLIPSE	76/665,889	9/12/2006
ANTERUS	76/678,105	6/12/2007
TANGO	76/682,104	9/19/2007
METREAU	76/682,105	9/19/2007
DESIGN (SIGNATURE SERIES)	76/685,776	1/15/2008
OCTAIRE	76/686,842	2/15/2008

Exhibit A

AMX	1789191	8/24/1993
AXCESS	2297415	12/7/1999
RADIA	2295100	11/30/1999
AXCENT	1785323	8/3/1993
POSITRACK	2510572	11/20/2001
SIMPLIFY & FINGER DESIGN	76677245	5/21/2007
SIMPLIFY (word)	76677236	5/21/2007

RECORDED: 05/15/2008